


Agenda – Beaufort County Council 
April 10, 2017 
Page 2 of 4 
 
 
8.  NEW BUSINESS 

A. PRESENTATION / FY 2016 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
9.  CONSENT AGENDA 

A. A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018 PROPOSED SOUTH 
CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BUDGET RECOMMENDATION  

1. Finance Committee will discussion to occur April 10, 2017 (backup) 
 
B. A RESOLUTION AGREEING TO REQUEST A SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION MATCHING GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $80,000 FOR 
FERRY SERVICE TO AND FROM DAUFUSKIE ISLAND (backup) 

1. Community Services Committee discussion and recommendation to adopt resolution 
occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 6:0 

 
C. AN ORDINANCE RECOGNIZING BEAUFORT COUNTY SHERIFF’S REQUEST 

FOR $30,000 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TRAFFIC CONTROL DURING 2017 
MCAS BEAUFORT AIR SHOW AND APPROPRIATING $15,000 FROM THE 
STATE 2% ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND TO COVER SUCH COSTS (backup) 

1. Consideration of first reading approval to occur April 10, 2017 
2. Finance Committee discussion and recommendation to approve ordinance on first 

reading occurred April 3, 2017 / Vote 7:0  
 

D. CHANGE ORDER / ARBORIST SERVICES FOR BEAUFORT COUNTY / HILTON 
HEAD ISLAND AIRPORT (backup) 
1. Contract award: Preservation Tree, LLC, Lady’s Island, South Carolina 
2. Amount: $29,925  
3. Funding sources:  90% FAA Grant 31, 5% S.C. Aeronautics  Commission, 2.5% 

Beaufort County and 2.5% Town of Hilton Head Island  
4. Finance Committee discussion and recommendation to approve change order 

occurred April 3, 2017 / Vote 6:0 
 

E. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF NOT 
EXCEEDING $35,000,000 TAXABLE OR TAX-EXEMPT, OR BOTH, GENERAL 
OBLIGATION BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE(S), IN ONE OR MORE SERIES, WITH 
APPROPRIATE SERIES DESIGNATIONS, OF BEAUFORT COUNTY, SOUTH 
CAROLINA; FIXING THE FORM AND DETAILS OF THE NOTE(S); AUTHORIZING 
THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO DETERMINE CERTAIN MATTERS 
RELATING TO THE NOTE(S); PROVIDING FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE NOTE(S) 
AND THE DISPOSITION OF THE PROCEEDS THEREOF; AND OTHER MATTERS 
RELATING THERETO. 

1. Consideration of first reading, by title only, approval to occur April 10, 2017 
2. Finance Committee discussion occurred April 3, 2017  

  



Agenda – Beaufort County Council 
April 10, 2017 
Page 3 of 4 
 
 

F. BUDGET ADJUSTMENT / BEAUFORT COUNTY TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE 2016 SCDOT COUNTY-WIDE RESURFACING PROJECT (backup) 

1. Contract Award: Lane Contracting, LLC, Beaufort, South Carolina 
2. Original Amount: $$6,160,000 
3.  Increase Amount: $240,000  
4. Funding sources:  $90,000 from remaining unspent 2016 25% Mandate Funds and 

$150,000 from the Uncommitted Project C Fund Balance 
5. Public Facilities discussion and recommendation to approve budget adjustment 

occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 6:0 
 
10. PUBLIC HEARINGS – 6:30 P.M. 
 

A. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN UTILITY 
EASEMENTS TO BEAUFORT-JASPER WATER AND SEWER  (backup) 
1. Consideration of third and final reading to occur April 10, 2017 
2. Second reading occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 11:0 
3. First reading approval occurred March 13, 2017 / Vote 10:0 
4. Executive Committee discussion and recommendation to approve on first reading 

occurred March 13, 2017 / Vote 4:0 
 

B. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER 
INTO A LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH GULLAH FARMERS’ 
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION (backup) 
1. Consideration of third and final reading to occur April 10, 2017 
2. Second reading occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 10:0 
3. First reading approval occurred March 13, 2017 / Vote 9:0 
4. Public Facilities Committee discussion and recommendation to approve ordinance on 

first reading (contingent upon approval of the City of Beaufort) occurred March 6, 
2017 / Vote 7:0  

 
C. AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $207,896.00 FROM THE LOCAL (3%) 

ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND FOR REPAIR OF COUNTY DOCKS AND 
PIERS AS A RESULT OF DAMAGE FROM HURRICANE MATTHEW (backup) 
1. Consideration of third and final reading to occur April 10, 2017 
2. Second reading occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 11:0 
3. First reading approval occurred March 13, 2017 / Vote 10:0 
4. Finance Committee discussion and recommendation to approve ordinance on first 

reading occurred March 6, 2017 / Vote 7:0  
5. Docks and Piers: Alljoy Boat Landing Dock, Bluffton Public Dock/Pier, Buddy and 

Zoo Boat Landing Dock, C.C. Haigh Boat Landing Dock, Cross Island Boat Landing 
Dock, Daufuskie Island Boat Landing Dock, Edgar Glenn Boat Landing Dock, H.E. 
Trask Boat Landing Dock, Sam’s Point Boat Landing Dock, Whale Branch Fishing 
Pier and White Hall Boat Landing Dock 

  



Agenda – Beaufort County Council 
April 10, 2017 
Page 4 of 4 
 

 
D.  TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE BEAUFORT COUNTY COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT CODE (CDC): ARTICLE 3, SECTION 3.3.30 NEIGHBORHOOD 
MIXED USE (C3) ZONE STANDARDS, AND ARTICLE 4, SECTION 4.1.170 
MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS (TO MODIFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL IN THE C3-NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED-USE DISTRICT) 
1. Consideration of third and final reading to occur April 10, 2017 (backup) 
2. Second reading occurred March 27, 2017 / Vote 11:0 
3. First reading approval occurred March 13, 2017 / Vote 8:1:1 
4. Natural Resources Committee discussion and recommendation to approve ordinance 

on first reading occurred February 27, 2017 / Vote 4:0 
 

11. MATTERS ARISING OUT OF EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
12. PUBLIC COMMENT - Speaker sign-up encouraged. 
 
13. ADJOURNMENT 



















































































asca 

July 29, 2016 

Jon Rembold 
Beaufort County Director of Airports 
120 Beach City Road 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29925 

Re: Arborists Services Contract 

Dear Jon, 

Michael P. Murphy, 
NJ·0146B 

I am aware of the fact that the estimated time which I had anticipated would 
complete the project for the arborist services has expired. I would like to list 
some items here for you that were not evident or pertinent to the 
assignment when we discussed the budget prior to the start of the project. 
These items, although part of the original contract, had grown in scope and 
importance as the project progressed. 

• Tree mitigation and compatibility with the Town of Hilton Head's Land 
management Ordinance. 

• Parcel by Parcel tree field grading and analysis for mitigation purposes. 

• Application of accurate tree measuring systems for cut to height 
requirements. 

• Re-measurement after trimming for as-builts accuracy 

• Training for specific ANSI A300 Pruning Standards that needed to be 
applied 

13 Prescient Avenue • Lady's Island, South Carolina 29907 • (843) 812-8733 



• Special attention required to be paid to the extraordinary needs of two 
residential Parcels, one National historic site and one local historic 
church. 

The extra hours that have been generated on this project were necessary 
because of the importance of the accuracy that we needed to assure, the 
significance of keeping the public informed and the quality of the canopy 
that we were charged with protecting. These extra hours were an essential 
and integral part of this all important project. 

The following graph details the extra hours and dollar cost, over and above 
the original $80,000.00 budgeted amount, needed to finish the Runway 3 
and Runway 21 projects. It also includes the projected amount of time that 
will be needed to complete the yet to be started St. James Church Parcel. 

HOURS COST 
RWY 3 34.5 $5175.00 
RWY21 121 $18,150.00 
MITIGATION 44 $6,600.00 
GRAND TOTAL 199.5 $29,925.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

Michael P. Murphy 
Board Certified Master Arborist, NJ-0146B 



Maietta, Linda 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jon, 

Riley Steve [SteveR@hiltonheadislandsc.gov] 
Thursday, March 09, 2017 8:36AM 
Rem bold, Jon 
RE: HXD Project Arborist 

This is fine. Will there be a separate invoice or how do we best settle up accounts? 

Steve Riley 
Town Manager 
Town of Hilton Head Island 
843.341.4700 

From: Rembold, Jon [mailto:jrembold@bcgov.net] 
Sent: Wednesday, March 08, 2017 2:13PM 
To: Riley Steve <SteveR@hiltonheadislandsc.gov> 
Subject: HXD Project Arborist 

Steve, 

As you know, the Town agreed to jointly employ Preservation Tree Care as the project arborist for the tree projects at both ends 
of the Hilton Head Island Airport. There is a need to approve additional funding as the scope grew when the field work 
commenced. As you may imagine, contractors are different and we are subject to procurement regs when selecting ... More 
time was needed in the field for Michael to ensure the project (specifically south end) was completed to Hilton Head standards. 
Please see the attached write up by Michael Murphy of Preservation. I'm asking that the Town extend the agreement to cover 
2.5% of the cost related to RWYs 3 and 21, not the mitigation. Total= 2.5% of $23,325 = $583. Your original commitment was 
$2,000. 

Kindest regards, 

Jon Rembold 
Airports Director 
Hilton Head Island Airport (KHXD) 
Beaufort County Airport (KARW) 
843-255-2952 (o) 
843-441-5871 (m) 

Disclaimer 

Tt1e information contatned m this communication fmm the sender is confidential. It is mtended solely for use by the recipient and others 
authorized to receive iL If you are not the reCipient, you are hereby notified tl1at any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in 

1 



rclalion of the contents of th1s mfonnaLion is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful, 

This email has tJeen scanned f-or viruses and malware, and may t1ave been automatically archived by Mimecast ltd, an innovator in Software 
as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, 
archiving and compliance. To find out more !:lick Here. 

2 



TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

SUBJ: 

DATE: 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
BEAUFORT COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

104 Industrial Village Road, Building #3, Beaufort, SC 29906 
Post Office Drawer 1228, Beaufort, SC 29901-1228 
Telephone: 843-255-2700 Facsimile: 843-255-9420 

Councilman Stewart Rodman, Chairman, Public Facilities Committee 

Gary Kubic, County Administrator PA 
Josh Gruber, Deputy County Administrator O V \~ ~ 
Alicia Holland, Assistant County Administrator for Finance ~, M,IYfJ 
Rob McFee, P E, Division Director for Construction, Engineering & Facilities(~ If~ It V- ,({ 
Budget Adjustment for the BCTC 2016 SCDOT Resurfacing Project 

March 16,2017 

BACKGROUND. On April 25, 2016, the Beaufort County Council appropriated $6, 160,000 for the 
County wide SCOOT resurfac ing project to Lane Contracting, Inc. Funding for the 2016 SCOOT road 
resurfacing is taken from the following sources: 

2016 Non-Recurring C Fund Revenue 
20 16 25% Mandate from Recurring C Fund Revenue 

$5 ,667,823 
$ 492,177 
$6, 160,000 

The 2016 SCOOT Resurfacing is a unit price contract and includes approximately 28 miles of roadway at 
various locations throughout the County. 

This budget adjustment is necessary for the significant amount of full depth patching and leveling 
required on most of the 28 miles of roadway due to years of deferred maintenance. The total adjustment 
needed for the project budget has been calculated at ±$240,000. 

FUNDING. The funding for this budget increase would be a $90,000 transfer of unspent funds from the 
remaining 2016 25% mandate and $150,000 from the BCTC's total uncommitted funds with a present 
uncomm itted present balance of $2,574,461. The new budget for the 2016 SCOOT Resurfacing would be 
$6,400,000 and is funded from the following sources: 

2016 Non-Recurring C Fund Revenue 
2016 25% Mandate from Recurring C Fund Revenue 
Uncommitted C Funds 

$5 ,667,823 
$ 582,177 
$ 150,000 

The BCTC at its March 15, 20 I 7 meeting approved a budget increase of $240,000 for the 2016 SCOOT 
Resurfacing Project funded from the remaining unspent $90,000 2016 mandate and $150,000 from the 
uncommitted C funds. 

ACTION. Public Facilities Committee meeting on March 20, 2017. 

RECOMMENDATION. That the Public Facilities Committee approve and recommend to County 
Council a budget increase of approximately 3.9% to the 2016 SCOOT Resurfacing Project of $240,000 
with funding from the remaining unspent 2016 25% mandate funds of $90,000 and $150,000 from the 
uncommitted project C fund balance presently at $2,574,461. 

JRM/AA/mjh 
Attachment: I) BCTC 3/ 1511 7 Motion 2) BCTC Financial Statement at March I 4, 2017 



(unaudited) 
INCOME AND EXPENSES 

BEAUFORT COUNTY C FUND REPORT 
JULY 1, 2016- MARCH 31,2017 

Balance of Funds as of July I, 20).<?. ........................................................................................... -.. ·························-···············-··································· 
Income: July I 2016 thru March 3 1, 20 17 

Nonrecurring Funds Received $ 1,295,000 
Recurring Funds Received (Jut thru Jan 20 17 Deposit) $ 1,553, 124 

3/14/2017 

$8,623 ,593 

Interested Earned $2,59 1 
----~~~-----------------

Tota I I nco~~J~!_l.t _ _1_1_..?:Q.!.~ .. ~b!.~ .. M.~!.~~}L~.~.Q.!.?. ............................................................................................................................. . $2,850,7 15 
Expenses: July I, 20 16 thru March 3 1, 20 17 

Note I 

Administrative Expenses Bid Ad, Postage, Office Supplies, PerDiem 

Local Paving Project Expenditures 
20 16 State Road Resurfacing Expenditures 
Signal Enchancement at US2 1 /SC 170 

Total Expenditures July I , 20 16 thru March 3 1, 2017 

$902 
$301 ,080 
$141 ,733 

$47, 114 
$490,829 

Balance of Funds as of March 3 11_}.9.!.?. ..................................................................................................................................................................... . $ 10,983,479 

Note I 

Notc2 

FUNDING COMMITMENTS 
20 16 State Road Resurfacing Project (State System) Under Construction 
20 17 State Road Resurfacing Project (State System) 
City of Beaufort Souths ide Blvd Sidewalk Repair 

Town of P01t Royal S idewalk Project 

Beaufort County Traffic Signal Enhancement/Data Collection US2 1 /SC 170 
Reserve Fund Allocation for FY 2016 (5% Annual1 ncome) 
Total Committed Funds 

$6,018, 110 
$ 1,965,927 

$130,000 
$39,451 

$139,886 
$ 11 5,644 

$8,409,018 

Total Uncomm itted Funds Availab!.~ . .f~.~--~-~~--~!:~j-~~.!~ ............................................................................................................ ...J $2,574,461 

Note I Funding is $5,667,823 from Nonrecurring Funds Received 
$492,020 from Recurring Funds Received 

$6, 159,843 Total Budget 2016 SCDOT Road Resurfacing 

Note 2 BCTC approved Reserve Fund Allocation at May 18, 2016 Meeting 
at 25% of average annual income over a 5 year period at a minimum of 20% per year. 

For FY 20 17 the mandatory 25% 

is $388,28 1 (Obl igation State System) 



BCTC MEETING MARCH 15, 2017- DRAFT MOTION 

AGENDA ITEM 4C- BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR THE BCTC 2016 SCOOT ROADWAY RESURFACING CONTRACT 

Mr. McFee Presented the Budget Adjustment Request from the County Engineering Department pertaining to 

the budget increase of $240,000 for the BCTC's 2016 SCOOT Roadway Resurfacing Project 

MOTION: A motion was made Mr. Forrest and Seconded by Mr. England for the BCTC to approve a budget 

increase to the 2016 SCOOT Resurfacing Project for $240,000 with funding from the remaining unspent 2016 

25% mandate funds of $90,000 and $150,000 from the uncommitted C fund balance. The motion passed 

unanimously. 



Page 1 of 3 
 

ORDINANCE 2017 / ______ 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ASSIGNMENT AND/OR GRANTING OF 
CERTAIN UTILITY EASEMENTS TO  

BEAUFORT-JASPER WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY 
 

WHEREAS, Beaufort County is the owner of that certain property located at the 
intersection of  Lady’s Island Parkway and Rue Du Bois Road on Lady’s Island, Beaufort 
County, South Carolina, Beaufort County Tax Identification Number R200 018 000 020B 0000; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, said property has been developed into a public park and is commonly 
known as Crystal Lake Park; and 
 

WHEREAS, as part of the development of the park, water and sewage systems were 
installed as part of the infrastructure; and 
 

WHEREAS, in order to install said water and sewer systems, Beaufort County obtained 
Limited Utility Easements from adjacent property owners for the purpose of boring, laying, 
constructing, maintaining, operating, repairing, replacing and removing underground pipelines, 
together with valves, tie overs, and appurtenant facilities for the purpose of sanitary sewer or 
substances which can be transported through a pipeline; and 
 

WHEREAS, and more specifically, Limited Utility Easements, for valuable consideration, 
were obtained by Beaufort County and were recorded in the Office of the Beaufort County 
Register of Deeds as follows: 
 

1. WB Rentals, LLC granted to Beaufort County, a limited utility easement as more 
particularly described within said easement on December 1, 2014 and recorded on 
December 9, 2014 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South 
Carolina in Book 3365 at Page 1028; 
 

2. R. Ray Kearns, Jr. granted to Beaufort County, a limited utility easement as more 
particularly described within said easement on November 24, 2014 and recorded on 
December 17, 2014 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South 
Carolina in Book 3367 at Page 2202; 

 
3. Gibson Enterprises, L.P. granted to Beaufort County, a limited utility easement as more 

particularly described within said easement on December 15, 2014 and recorded on 
December 17, 2014 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South 
Carolina in Book 3367 at Page 2207; 

 
4. Ameris Bank granted to Beaufort County, a limited utility easement as more particularly 

described within said easement on January 20, 2015 and recorded on January 29, 2015 in 
the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South Carolina in Book 3375 at 
Page 3263; and 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 
5. Beaufort County School District granted to Beaufort County, a limited utility easement 

as more particularly described within said easement on February 26, 2015 and recorded 
on March 5, 2015 in the Office of the Register of Deeds for Beaufort County, South 
Carolina in Book 3383 at Page 927; and 

 
WHEREAS, Beaufort County acquired all that certain piece, parcel and lot of land, with 

improvements, referenced by the Beaufort County Office of the Assessor as R200 018 000 020B 
0000 by Deed from The Trust for Public Land recorded in the Office of the Register of Deeds on 
October 15, 2004 and recorded in Book 2036 at Page 1987; and 
  

WHEREAS, said property contains improvements that require water/sewer services and the 
County is desirous of turning the existing water/sewer systems over to Beaufort-Jasper Water 
and Sewer Service by granting a limited utility easement across R200 018 000 020B 0000 for 
said purposes; and 
 

WHEREAS, Beaufort-Jasper Water and Sewer Authority (“BJWSA”) has requested an 
assignment and/or grant of these easements in order to manage, maintain and operate the 
water/sewer systems on and under those portions of the properties described in the 
aforementioned easements of record for the benefit of the park; and 
 

WHEREAS, staff has reviewed this request and believes it is in the best interest of the 
County to assign the aforementioned easements to BJWSA; and   

WHEREAS, S.C. Code Ann. § 4-9-130 requires the transfer of any interest in real property 
owned by the County to be authorized by the adoption of an Ordinance.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL, that 
the County Administrator is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to 
assign and/or grant to BJWSA the necessary easements mentioned above for the perpetual 
management, maintenance and operation of the water/sewer systems thereon and which service 
PIN  R200 018 000 020B 0000. 
 

ADOPTED BY BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL, BEAUFORT, SOUTH 
CAROLINA, ON THIS _______ DAY OF ______________, 2017.  

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
 
       

BY:______________________________________ 
           D. Paul Sommerville, Chairman 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Thomas J. Keaveny, II, County Attorney 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ashley M. Bennett, Clerk to Council 
 
First Reading: March 13, 2017 
Second Reading: March 27, 2017 
Public Hearing:  
Third and Final Reading:  
 
 

 



Page 1 of 2 
 

ORDINANCE 2017 / _________ 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO                  
ENTER INTO A LEASE/PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH                                                  

GULLAH FARMERS’ COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION 

WHEREAS, Beaufort County is the owner of certain property located at 51 Ball Park 
Road, St. Helena Island, South Carolina (the "Property") which consists of a vacant single story 
building containing approximately 9,916 square feet on approximately 10 acres of land (Parcel 
R300-016-000-183A-0000) known generally in the community as LeRoy Browne Center; and 

 WHEREAS, the Gullah Farmers’ Cooperative Association (“Cooperative”) is an 
Association in good standing with the South Carolina Secretary of State. It is located on St. 
Helena Island, South Carolina with 17 farm members and a board of directors. The core values 
of the Cooperative are: (1) to provide a market for local produce that is environmentally and 
economically sustainable; (2) to encourage the next generation of farmers, thereby helping to 
keep farmland in production, leaving a legacy for future generations and an opportunity for 
economic support, growth and development; and (3) to benefit the local community by 
distributing fresh, locally grown and harvested vegetables to local schools, restaurants, grocery 
stores and governmental installations; and  

WHEREAS, the Cooperative wishes to enter into a Lease/Purchase Agreement for the 
LeRoy Browne Center and five (5) acres of the surrounding land from the County the key 
provisions of which are set forth in its proposal which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”; and  

WHEREAS, Beaufort County Council has considered the Cooperative’s proposal and 
has concluded it is in the best interests of its citizens to enter into a Lease/Purchase Agreement 
with the Cooperative for the Property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
that the County Administrator is hereby authorized to negotiate a Lease/Purchase Agreement 
with the Gullah Farmers’ Cooperative Association for the LeRoy Browne Center and five (5) 
surrounding acres (the key provisions of which are attached as Exhibit “A”) and to execute any 
and all documents necessary to consummate such an Agreement.   

ADOPTED BY BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL, BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA, 
ON THIS ________DAY OF _________________, 2017. 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
 
       

BY:______________________________________ 
           D. Paul Sommerville, Chairman 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Thomas J. Keaveny, II, County Attorney 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ashley M. Bennett, Clerk to Council 
 
First Reading: March 13, 2017 
Second Reading: March 27, 2017 
Public Hearing:  
Third and Final Reading:  
 
 



EXHIBIT "A" 

Proposed Lease/Purchase Terms 

The key provisions for the lease sought by the Gullah Farmers' Cooperative: 

Lease Term: 5 years with option to renew after 5 years 

Lease Payments: Current estimated property taxes plus $1000.00 per year. 

Purchase Option: Option to buy the building from Beaufort County during lease period. 
It is the intent of the Gullah Farmers' Cooperative to buy the building. We propose a 
purchase price of $225,000 

Maintenance: The Gullah Farmers' Cooperative will be responsible for utilities and 
maintenance of the building while under the lease agreement. 

Capital Improvements: The capital improvements made to the building will be handled 
differently depending on whether or not the building is purchased by the Gullah 
Farmer's Cooperative. 

• If the building is purchased by the Gullah Farmers' Cooperative, then the book 
value (undepreciated amount) of capital improvements will be taken off the 
purchase option price. 

Example: $45,000 of capital improvements are put into the building in 2017. 

These leasehold improvements would be depreciated over 15 years. If the 
building is purchased after 10 years, $30,000 of the improvements will have been 
depreciated. The remaining $15,000 (book value) would be taken off the 
purchase option price. 

• If the lease is terminated by the county, then the book value (undepreciated 
amount) of the capital improvements will be reimbursed to the Gullah Farmers' 
Cooperative upon lease termination. 

Example: $45,000 of capital improvements are put into the building in 2017. 

These leasehold improvements would be depreciated over 15 years. If the lease 
was terminated after 10 years, $30,000 of the improvements will have been 
depreciated. The remaining $15,000 (book value) would have to be reimbursed 
at the end of the lease. Or, when the building is subsequently sold to another 
party. 



Page 1 of 2 
 

ORDINANCE NO. _____ 

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $207,896.00 FROM THE LOCAL (3%) 
ACCOMMODATIONS TAX FUND FOR REPAIR OF COUNTY DOCKS AND PIERS 

 

 WHEREAS, County Council is authorized to utilize the Local (3% ) Accommodations 
Tax Fund for certain limited purposes including cultural, recreational or historic facilities and 
highways, roads, streets, bridges and boat ramps providing access to tourist destinations; and  

WHEREAS, as a result of damage from Hurricane Matthew, there is a need for 
construction repair of County boat landing docks and piers at the following locations: Alljoy 
Landing, C.C. Haigh Landing, Edgar Glenn Landing, Whale Branch Fishing Pier, Bluffton 
Dock/Pier, Cross Island Landing, H.E. Trask Landing, White Hall Landing, Buddy & Zoo 
Landing, Daufuskie Landing, and Sam’s Point Landing; and   

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2017 Beaufort County Finance Committee recommended 
approval of a contract award to Patterson Construction, Inc. utilizing fund Local (3%) 
Accommodations Tax; and  

WHEREAS, Beaufort County Code Ordinance Sec. 66-44(b) states “the authorization to 
utilize any funds from the ‘County of Beaufort, South Carolina, Local (3%) Accommodations 
Tax Account,’ shall be by ordinance duly adopted by the County Council”; and    

WHEREAS, Beaufort County Council believes that it is in the best interests of its 
citizens to appropriate $207,896.00 from the Local (3%) Accommodations Tax Fund for the 
repair of the above-referenced docks and piers.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY BEAUFORT COUNTY COUNCIL, 
that an appropriation of $207,896.00 be made from the Local (3%) Accommodations Tax Funds 
to pay for the repair of the above-referenced docks and piers.   

DONE this ______ day of _______________, 2017. 
 
     COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
 
       

BY:______________________________________ 
           D. Paul Sommerville, Chairman 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Thomas J. Keaveny, II, County Attorney 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ashley M. Bennett, Clerk to Council 
 
First Reading: March 13, 2017 
Second Reading: March 27, 2017 
Public Hearing:  
Third and Final Reading:  
 



  Page 1 of 3 

ORDINANCE 2017 /  

TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE BEAUFORT COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
CODE (CDC): ARTICLE 3, SECTION 3.3.30 NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED USE (C3) ZONE 
STANDARDS, AND ARTICLE 4, SECTION 4.1.170 MULTI-FAMILY DWELLINGS (TO 
MODIFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL IN THE C3-
NEIGHBORHOOD MIXED-USE DISTRICT) 
 
 Whereas, amended text is highlighted, text that is underscored shall be added text and 
text lined through shall be deleted text.  

 
 Adopted this _____ day of _______, 2017. 

 COUNTY COUNCIL OF BEAUFORT COUNTY 
 
 
 BY:______________________________________ 
 D. Paul Sommerville, Chairman 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
Thomas J. Keaveny, II, County Attorney 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Ashley Bennett, Clerk to Council 
 
First Reading: March 13, 2017 
Second Reading: March 27, 2017 
Public Hearing: 
Third and Final Reading:   
 
 
   



  Page 2 of 3 

 

3.3.30 Neighborhood Mixed Use (C3) Zone Standards     

A.  Purpose  C.  Building  Form 

The Neighborhood Mixed Use (C3) Zone provides for Building Height 
high-quality, moderate-density (averaging under three Single Family and Duplex 2.5 stories max. 
dwelling units per acre) residential development, with Multi-Family 2.5 stories max. 
denser areas of multi-family and mixed-use development to Non-Residential Buildings 2 stories max. 
provide walkability and affordable housing options.  The Institutional Buildings 35 feet above grade 
design requirements are intended to provide a suburban Ground Floor Finish Level No minimum 
character and encourage pedestrian, as well as automobile, Multi-Family housing shall utilize the Mansion Apartment  
access.  Open spaces shall be provided in sufficient quantity Building Type requirements in 5.1.110.

to ensure an open quality with a predominance of green D.  Gross Density1 and Floor Area Ratio 

space.  Non-residential uses shall be limited to parcels Gross Density 
having access to arterial or collector streets or within a Single Family Detached  2.6 d.u./acre 
Traditional Community Plan.  This Zone provides for the Single Family Attached/ 

Duplex 2.6 d.u./acre 
lower densities of areas designated Neighborhood Mixed- 
Use in the Comprehensive Plan.  It is intended to support Multi-Family Unit 12 d.u./acre, Maximum of 80 
the development of communities with a diverse range of  dwelling units 
housing types and uses.  Traditional Community Plan 3.5 d.u./acre2 

  2Subject to the requirements in Division 2.3 

  Floor Area Ratio 
B. Building Placement Non-residential buildings 0.18 max. 

Setback (Distance from ROW/Property Line) 1Gross Density is the total number of dwelling units on a  

Front 30’ min.1 site divided by the Base Site Area (Division 6.1.40.F)

Side:  E. Parking 
   Side, Main Building 10’ min. Required Spaces: Residential Uses 
   Side, Ancillary Building 10’ min. Single-family detached 3 per unit 
Rear 50’ min. Single-family attached/duplex 2 per unit 
1The minimum front setback for mansion apartments in a  Multi-family units 1.25 per unit 
Multi-family community on internal streets is 15 feet. Accessory dwelling unit 1 per unit 

Lot Size Community residence 1 per bedroom 
Lot Size 10,890 SF min. Live/work 2 per unit plus 1 per 300  
Width 70’ min.  GSF of work area 

Minimum Site Area  Required Spaces: Service or Retail Uses 
Single Family and Duplex 10,890 SF Retail, offices, services 1 per 300 GSF 
Multi-Family 21,780 SF Restaurant, Café, Coffee Shop 1 per 150 GSF 

Note:  Gas station/fuel sales 1 per pump plus  
For development within a Traditional Community Plan   requirement for retail 
meeting the requirements of Division 2.3, setback, Lodging: Bed and breakfast 2 spaces plus 1 per guest  
minimum lot size and minimum site area requirements of  room 
the transect zone established and delineated on the Lodging: Inn/hotel 1 per room 
regulating plan shall apply.  For parking requirements for all other allowed uses see 

  Table 5.5.40.B (Parking Space Requirements). 

   

 

  

Article 3, Division 3.3.30



  Page 3 of 3 

 

(2) The capacity of all truck route roads to carry traffic from the site to 
arterial or collector roads is evaluated; and  

(3) Any sub-standard roads are brought up to adequate standards, both 
before and after mining activities, as determined by the County Engineer 
and/or SCDOT.  

b.  Operations Plan. An operations plan shall identify the specific types of 
activities that are necessary for successful operation of the use, specific 
technologies that will be incorporated into the use, potential impacts on 
adjacent lands and mitigation measures, the size of the operation, the number 
of employees, and the operating hours of the use.  

c.  End Use Plan. An end use plan shall be approved that demonstrates after 
completion of the mining/excavation, the site will be restored. The end use 
plan shall address the following:  

(1) The ground surface on the site is restored to a condition permitting one of 
the following uses: agricultural, residential, recreation, or non-residential.  

(2)  If recreation is identified as the restored use, its management is 
established in the end use plan.  

(3)  Risks from any sub-surface materials to future restored use(s) is identified 
and mitigated.   

(4) If surface water will be present, likely chemical water quality shall be 
identified.  

(5) Where permanent water bodies are created as a result of surface mining, 
littoral shelves and wetland vegetation are encouraged to promote water 
quality and natural habitat. 

6. Final Excavation Plan. Where surface water features remain, or a depressed area 
is created during mining/excavation, a final excavation plan shall be submitted 
that is consistent with the end use plan and approved as part of the Special Use 
Permit. The final excavation plan shall demonstrate that sufficient land will 
remain unexcavated and/or that the excavation will be done in a manner that 
allows the development to conform to this chapter’s requirements without 
variances.  

7.  Escrow Account. An escrow account or a yearly fee approved by the County 
Attorney and County Council as part of the Special Use Permit may be required 
to ensure that there are sufficient funds set aside for restoration. 

 
4.1.170  Multi-Family Dwellings  

Multi-family dwellings shall comply with the following:  

A. Specific to C3 District.  In the C3 District, multi-family dwelling units shall meet the 
Mansion Apartment building type standards (see Section 5.1.110, Mansion 
Apartment). uses shall be compatible with surrounding neighborhood character in 
size, scale, and architecture. 

B.  Reserved.  

Article 4, Division 4.1.170





suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text

suer
Typewritten Text
Topic:			Gullah Festival	
Date Submitted:		April 10, 2017
Submitted By:		Stu Rodman
Venue:			Council Regular Session



abennett
Typewritten Text
Topic:			Gullah Festival	
Date Submitted:		April 10, 2017
Submitted By:		Stu Rodman
Venue:			Council Regular Session


























	addons.pdf
	addons cumulative.pdf
	addon-rodman2%ataxchambers.pdf
	Sheet1






